Public Document Pack

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY & ENVIRONMENT
WEDNESDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2021 AT 10AM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SECOND FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please
notify the contact named above.

Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions

¢ Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of
the meeting. Around one in three people who are infected with COVID-19 have no symptoms so
could be spreading the virus without knowing it. Asymptomatic testing — getting tested when you
don’t have symptoms - helps protect people most at risk by helping to drive down transmission
rates. We strongly encourage you to take up the habit of regular asymptomatic testing to help
prevent the spread of coronavirus to your colleagues and residents you work with.

e\We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated.

e If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance issued
by Public Health England.

e All attendees are recommended to wear a face covering while moving around within the
Guildhall.

¢ Although it will no longer be a requirement attendees may choose to keep a social distance
and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection.

¢ Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to follow
the one way system in place.

¢ Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app.

e Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so
remotely via the livestream link



Membership

Councillor Dave Ashmore (Cabinet Member)
Councillor Kirsty Mellor

Councillor Gemma New

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are
accepted.

AGENDA
1 Apologies for absence
2 Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (Pages 3 - 36)
Purpose

The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Joint Municipal Waste
Management Strategy which sets out the strategic direction for the Project
Integra partnership. The Strategy sets out the key principles for how the
waste management system for Portsmouth, Southampton and Hampshire will
respond to and meet the forthcoming Environment Bill.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Environment
approves the Project Integra Joint Municipal Waste Management
Strategy (JMWMS).

2 That delegated authority is given to the Director of Housing,
Neighbourhoods and Building Services, in consultation with the
Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Environment, to make minor
amendments to the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy
ahead of its final publication by the Project Integra Partnership and at
subsequent 3-year reviews.

3 Extension of the PSPO (Dog Controls)

This report will follow.


http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded.
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's

website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785



https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Environment

Date of meeting: 01 December 2021

Subject: Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy

Report by: James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services

Report author: David Emmett - Head of Waste Collection and Disposal

Wards affected: All

Key decision: Yes

Full Council decision: No

11

2.1

2.2

3.1.

Purpose of report

The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Joint Municipal Waste
Management Strategy (JMWMS) which sets the strategic direction for the Project
Integra partnership. The Strategy sets out the key principles for how the waste
management system for Portsmouth, Southampton and Hampshire will respond
to and meet the forthcoming Environment Bill.

Recommendations

That Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Environment approves the
Project Integra Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS).

That delegated authority is given to the Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods and
Building Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Community Safety
& Environment, to make minor amendments to the Joint Municipal Waste
Management Strategy ahead of its final publication by the Project Integra
Partnership and at subsequent 3-year reviews.

Background

Under the terms of the Environmental Protection Act, 1990, Portsmouth City
Council (the ‘Council’) is classed as a Wast

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY & ENVIRONMENT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety & Environment held on Wednesday, 1 December 2021 at 
10am at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Dave Ashmore  
 

1. Apologies for absence 
Apologies from Councillors Kirsty Mellor and Gemma New. 
 

2. Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
David Emmett, Head of Waste Collection & Disposal introduced the report. 
 
Councillor Ashmore was pleased to see all the targets including: 
 
The reduction of carbon emissions targets included as that ties in with the 
council trying to reach the net zero target.   
 
Local authorities working together across the local area to align the recycling 
services. 
 
Extended producer responsibility which would place the burden onto the 
people that make the products and work as an incentive for them to reduce 
the amount of packaging in the first place. 
 
He also noted that the Environment Bill will include a glass deposit return 
scheme.  This had worked in quite a few countries including Norway where 
over 90% of glass bottles are recycled. 
 
DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Environment took the 
following decisions: 

1. Approved the Project Management Integra Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy. 

2. Gave delegated authority to the Director of Housing, 
Neighbourhoods and Building Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Environment, to make 
minor amendments to the Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy ahead of its final publication by the Project Integra 
Partnership and at subsequent 3 year reviews. 

 
 

3. ITEM WITHDRAWN - Extension of the PSPO (Dog Controls) 
 
The Chair explained that this item had been withdrawn and would come to a 
future meeting. 
 
 



 
2 

 

The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Dave Ashmore 
Chair 

 

 


